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About Peak Re

Peak Reinsurance Company Limited (“Peak Re" or the “Company”) is

a Hong Kong-based global reinsurance company. Since commencing
its operations in 2012, the Company has grown steadily to rank 27th
among global reinsurance groups in terms of net reinsurance premiums
written*. The Company reported a net profit after tax of USD160 million
against reinsurance revenue of USD750 million in the first half of 2023
(six months ended 30 June 2023). With a total equity of USD1,260
million as of 30 June 2023, Peak Re enjoys an "A-" rating by AM Best.

Peak Re is authorised by the Insurance Authority of Hong Kong under
the Insurance Ordinance (Cap. 41). The Company offers both Property
& Casualty ("P&C") and Life & Health ("L&H") reinsurance. It strives

to provide clients around the globe with innovative and tailored
reinsurance, risk management and capital management solutions.

Fosun International Limited (00656.HK) and Prudential Financial, Inc.
hold approximately 87% and 13% of Peak Re via Peak Reinsurance
Holdings Limited, respectively.

*Source: S&P Global Ratings Top 40 Global Reinsurers and Reinsurers by Country: 2023 Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 | 1
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Foreword

A lot has happened since we last surveyed emerging Asia’s middle class in 2022. For instance,
all markets in the region have exited from previous pandemic lockdowns. Economic growth has
largely rebounded, albeit at different speeds. The earlier shocks from sharply higher energy
and food prices have receded, but monetary tightening remains a key constraint, alongside
continuing geopolitical tensions. | would also add that the impacts of climate change are
becoming more apparent, impacting governments, societies and our industry alike.

Amid these various challenges, emerging Asia’s consumers have demonstrated strong resilience
and continue to drive the region’'s economic growth. Indeed, according to IMF estimates, over
half of global growth in the next few years is likely to come from Asia. Rising incomes and

asset ownership are fundamental drivers for insurance demand. Yet, in order to tap into these
opportunities, it is necessary to have a clear understanding of this consumer segment in terms
of their attitudes, behaviours and preferences.

In this second edition of the emerging Asia’s middle-class consumer survey, we delve into key
topics including healthcare needs beyond medical costs, the changing attitudes and demands
towards mental wellbeing and the consumer experiences with cybersecurity and cybercrimes.
We surveyed 5,500 consumers across five emerging markets in the region, including India,
Indonesia, Malaysia, Thailand, and the Philippines.

| hope this study can provide a rich data source on these emerging topics and foster quality
dialogue about the upcoming trends and needs in emerging Asia. By sharing ideas, we can
collectively better serve this segment and contribute to the closing of protection gaps.

| trust you will find this data compilation as thought-provoking as | did, and please get in touch
with your Peak Re contact if you have any questions, feedback or suggestions.

Franz-Josef Hahn
CEOQ, Peak Re
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Background, objective and methodology

.8 0 ¢

In October 2022, Peak Re
accomplished a successful launch
of the "emerging Asia's rising
middle class” report, aiming to
establish Peak Re as a prominent
authority on the Asian middle-class
consumer landscape.

Y

[N |
In 2023, Peak Re aims to sustain the
dialogue on the emerging Asia's
middle class with a specific emphasis
on a number of key topics such as

health insurance, mental health and
cybersecurity issues.

4 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023

@‘ Research Coverage

Usage, behavior and attitude towards
health and health insurance, including
critical iliness insurance

Perception towards mental health
issues and cybersecurity issues

Benchmarking with 2022 on key
parameters to understand key trends

Methodology

Online surveys via online access panels

Total sample size

n=5,500

@‘ Target Group

Q288 E&

Middle-class consumers aged 25-50
years old

The middle-class was defined for this study as
any household with an income between 2/3
and 3x the local median household income*

Fieldwork
30 August to 6 September, 2023

Indonesia

*For India the upper limit was put at 4x median income to avoid excluding too many consumers.
*Total sample is unweighted. The total figure indicated in this report is a simple average of markets. | Due to rounding, not all numbers may add up to 100%.



ASIA'S EMERGING
MIDDLE CLASS:
1YEAR LATER



Emerging Asia’s middle-class remains optimistic about seeing themselves and their children move
upward.

Expectations of oneself improved most in Malaysia.

Expectations towards staying in the middle-class (%) = = ] D | =

Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India
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to a higher level
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Expectations towards children's success (%)
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51 B More successful
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M As successful as | am
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27 Less successful
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2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023

EJ2. In the next 5 years, do you see yourself remaining in that same group or moving upwards/downwards within the socio-economic hierarchy? | Base: All respondents

6 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 - ; N ;
EJ4. Do you think your children will be more successful, less successful or as successful are you are? | Base: Those coded 1/2/3/4 in S5 (n=5,515)



Post pandemic, over 50% returned to their place of work in all markets except the Philippines.

However, hybrid and work from home working patterns are still sizable.

Work situation in the past 6 months (%)

Work mainly from Mix of work from home Mainly work from
place of work and from place of work home
mmpn s mmpnRE
g 2 & HEE R 2
Total 2022 45 39 16
ota

2023 58 31 m
= Malaysia 2022 47 36 17
2023 61 27 12
A 43 12

= Indonesia 2022
2023 63 29 8
= traiong | 202 28 18
— aran 2023 23 14
. 2022 46 26
W poieenes 200 40 7
— , 2022 39 13
= e a023 33 8

EC3. Which of these best describes your working situation during the past 6 months?

Base: Those coded 1/2/3/4 in S5 (n=5,293) Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 | 7



A rise in all activities as emerging Asia’s consumers rediscover hobbies post pandemic.

While it's no surprise that outdoor pursuits have increased with more social freedom post-COVID, digital entertainment and online interests
have also seen a slight increase.

Changes in leisure activities engaged in 2022 vs. 2023 (%)

= = ] b | —
Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India
Malls A9 pts A4 pts A4 pts A5 pts A3 pts A8 pts
Fast food restaurants A9 pts A9 pts AT pts A5 pts A7 pts 410 pts
Watching TV A2 pts A6 pts A Tpt A6 pts A2 pts A4 pts
Browsing social media m A7 pts A15 pts A2 pts m A2 pts A3 pts m A9 pts
Coffeeshops, cafes A3 pts m A18 pts A3 pts A7 pts m A4 pts A2 pts
Web browsing ASpts A7 pts A6 pts A2 pts Alpt A7 pts
Domestic travel E A2 pts A16 pts A18 pts AT pts A16 pts A6 pts
Cinema AT7 pts atgpts SN A3ipts A7 pts adipts N Apts
Gaming A6 pts A5 pts - A3 pts AL pts ATl pts
Reading books A3 pts A7 pts A7 pts v4 pts A2 pts ASpts
Sports A8 pts A9 pts Al pts . 19 A5 pts A6 pts A4 pts
Fine dining restaurants A6 pts - A6 pts . 7 A4 pts A3 pts ATl pts
Watching sport events A10 pts A10 pts Allpts . 18 A5Spts A7 pts A18 pts
Taking part in sports activities A7 pts A9 pts A6 pts l 15 Alpt . 23 A8 pts A3 pts
Overseas travel ATl pts A5 pts Al4pts . 17 A8 pts . 20 A9 pts A2 pts
Theater . 23 A6 pts I 13 A2 pts I 13 A2 pts I 8 A3 pts . 7 A8 pts A15pts
Visiting bars . 23 A7 pts I14 A3 pts . 18 A6 pts . 20 A7 pts .19 A7 pts ATl pts
Hiking fs sspts [ vapts [l 12 sa2pts 9 Alpt e s6pts 116 A5 pts
8 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 Note: 4/ Vindicate positive / negative change over 2022

EG1. Which of the following social and leisure activities have you engaged in during the past 6 months? | Base: All respondents



Online shopping is here to stay.

Consumers have retained the habit of buying things online. It continues to increase in most markets, especially in Indonesia.

Online shopping frequency in 2022 vs. 2023 (%)

= = — D | ==
Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India
Not shopped in 6 months 1 1 1 1 3 2 3 2 1 1 4 4
Less than once per month S 6 9 5 4 6 7 6 4
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2 16 16
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2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023

" ’ N 5
EiéoélHA(me(;zirrw]gleiéou do online shopping in the past 6 months? Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 | 9



OPPORTUNITIES FOR
2023 AND BEYOND



Our study among emerging Asia’s middle-class in the areas of improving health diagnostics,
mental health, and cybersecurity revealed three key opportunities for mitigating risks.

C @

Coverage for Coverage for Coverage for
second medical mental iliness cybersecurity
opinion treatment protection




Opportunity for coverage of second medical opinion for the emerging Asian consumer.

Top needs when it comes to serious disease diagnosis

&

Financial planning

Access to the best
specialists

Information on the
disease

Getting a second
medical opinion

Assistance in filing
insurance claims

Help with medical
appointments and care

Emotional support

Help with household chores,
childcare or other daily tasks

Spiritual guidance

Access to alternative
treatment

12 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023

| 180/0
| 18%

eeessss—— | 39

mees—— 4%
e %
e 4%

—5%

70%

had problems with
medical diagnoses or
treatments in the last
2 years



Because of their past experiences with diagnosis or treatment issues, emerging Asian consumers
have a high interest in obtaining second medical opinions covered by health insurance.

Assuming you had a serious medical diagnosis and health insurance
that covered second medical opinions as a benefit, how open would
you be to utilizing this option?

OLVOC

39% rated 10 out of 10 in terms of openness

39% rated 8-9 out of 10 in terms of openness

If you had to look for a second medical opinion service for an ailment
that you or your family members have, which of these would you put
most trust in?

QOO0

63% preferred local doctors to conduct the second medical opinion

Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 | 13



Many in emerging Asia struggle with mental health. They are concerned with high
treatment costs and there is uncertainty about mental health treatment being covered in

insurance policies.

e 6 o o
o
43 PP
of emerging Asians said they have experienced mental health
symptoms or have been diagnosed in past 2 years.

= India

R —  62%

M Philippines
G 47%

== Thailand
G 35%

EE  Mdlaysia

B |ndonesia

14 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023

Out of those who have not taken active steps to
manage their symptoms

Tout of every 3
Cost being an issue

Only around half in emerging Asia indicated that mental
health-related expenses are covered in their insurance plan.

Is medication prescribed for mental health issues covered in
your health insurance plan?

Not sure /£ 24%

Yes



There is high interest in obtaining coverage for financial support and treatment costs for mental
health issues.

How interested would you be to obtain insurance coverage for the below issues? (8-10 — Very interested)

Providing sufficient Covering the cost Covering loss of Gaining access Providing counselling Providing
financial support for of treatment income if | am not to specialist services to myself counselling services
long treatment period able to work treatment to family members

How open would you be to obtain a second medical opinion from another qualified doctor if you have been diagnosed with mental illness?

= = = D |
= = =

Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India

81 70 84,

00
O
59
~
~J
59
00
N
59
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Cybersecurity is a big issue in emerging Asia.

e 6 6 0 o o (
of emerging middle-class Asians have faced
o/o cybersecurity issues

= L — D | —
Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India
51% 56% 65% 67% 78%

Types of cybersecurity issues faced

31% 30% 30% 26% 25%
M e R

Hacking that gains Cyberbullying that Phishing scams that steal

P

Malware infections

LU

Identity theft involving

fraudulent use of
personal data

that disable systems or
hold data to ransom

unauthorized access to causes emotional users' login credentials
sensitive data distress in victims or financial info

Top worry for all cybersecurity issues except cyberbullying \‘{L\ Financial loss

16 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023



Interest in protection against cybercrime is high. Countries with the most cybersecurity problems,
e.g. India, are willing to pay the most for protection.

Average amount willing to pay for cybersecurity protection

What is the maximum amount you are willing to pay for an annual insurance cover of USD 1,000 for protection against these cybercrimes?

1

Hacking that gains
unauthorized access to
sensitive data

1

Cyberbullying that
causes emotional

distress in victims

m Total B Malaysia

Hm Indonesia

©e

P

Phishing scams that steal
users' login credentials
or financial info

1

Identity theft involving
fraudulent use of

®m Thailand

personal data

Philippines India

$47

®e

1

Malware infections
that disable systems or
hold data to ransom

Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 | 17



HEALTHCARE
AND DIAGNOSTIC
ACCURACY



Physical and mental health are being prioritised in emerging Asia.

Physical health has a slightly higher priority compared to mental health, but other areas (finance, work, career) rank even lower.

Importance of physical health, mental health Vs Whether taken any steps to improve health (%)

other aspects (average out of 10)
Compared to 2022, % of people taking major steps to improve their health increased
the most among Thais.

9.05

Physical health

36 54 10
9.00
Mental health ) 27 63 10
Mooyt = GEED GEED GED GED GED GED GED GED GED
. 46 52 2
89 '”d°”ve§'$ X X ¥ X X X X X X |
Financial well-being
. 30 55 15
Tl = CEED GED GED GED GED GED GED GED @&
' % stzglllife balance Philippines > >C ’
- v 5% > o Y Y X X X X X X X
8 47 INdia s 41 45 14
. 2o, == D GED GED GED (I GID GEb b &=
Career prospects o
B Have taken major steps B Have taken small steps Have not taken any steps

Note: A /¥ indicate comparison with 2022 figures (have taken major steps)
Bl. How important do you consider each of the following aspects to your health and wellbeing? Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 ‘ 19
AB6. Which of the following statements best describes you when it comes to maintaining or improving your health? | Base: All respondents B



Emerging middle-class Asians reported making positive changes in their diet, exercise and

healthy habits.

Indonesia continues to lead in the number of reported healthy actions taken in the past 3 years. There is an improvement in the number of
healthy actions compared to 2022. However, more evidence-based preventions, such as medical check-ups and screening tests remain

under-utilised.

Actions done in the past 3 years to improve health (%)

Did occasional
or regular
medical
check-ups

43% (+10pts)

Eaten more
healthy food
()
83% (+4pts)
Cut back on
unhealthy
habits

59% (+9pts)

Gotten more or
better
quality sleep

48% (+7pts)

Taken medical
supplements

51% (+1pt)

20 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023

Have
exercised more

66% (+1pt)

Eaten less
unhealthy
food

58% (+7pts)

Taken local
traditional
(non-western)
medicine

19%

Did more
screening to
assess risks of
diseases

26% (+4pts)

Average number of healthy actions selected (out of 9 total)

Total 2023 I

ol 022
2023

Indonesia 2022
e 2023 m—

India 2022
2023 mammmmmm

Philippines 2022
EE 2023 momm—

Malaysia 2022
= 2023 m—

Thailand 2022

N N | 4.6
4.1
I N —— 49
4.6
I I 4.7
4.1
I N 4.7
4.3
I I — 4.4
3.8
I I 4.1
4.0

Note: +/- pts indicate comparison with 2022 figures

AB7. Over the past 3 years, which of the followings have you done to maintain or improve your own health? | Base: All respondents



The second most-cited concern around serious illnesses is finances.

As death and financial concerns are top worries, needs following serious disease diagnosis involve financial planning and access to top
specialists for optimal treatment. Getting a second medical opinion is the 4th most often mentioned need in case of serious illnesses.

Top worry around serious disease

Inability to pay the
medical expenses

16%

Losing the
ability to work

14%

Unable to care for
family

0
8%

9%

Unable to care for

¢
1%

Suffering from long-term
ilinesses

Lowering of living standard due
to financial impact

e Mental impact to family

myself
’, Do, members
Suffering from side @ 50/
effects * 4s ® Side effects of
treatment
Malaysia  Indonesia  Thailand Philippines India

Top need in case of a serious disease

Financial
_ planning service

\ 18%

0]

| [ A\
Access to the
best specialists

18%

\

Getting a second
medical opinion

@ o] @,
Help with household 6% @ \¢
chores, childcare, etc. 7,:>
% 7%
i:i g  Accessto alternative
Spiritual guidance or ° treatment options 6°
support from religious %
community
= — — b |
Malaysia  Indonesia  Thailand Philippines

ABS. What are the main risks or worries about the health issues that you are concerned of? Please select the top 5. | Base: All respondents
A3. Imagine if you were diagnosed with a serious illness like cancer, what would be your most urgent needs? Please select up to 5 that you think are most important to you.

Base: All respondents

Information on the
disease/illness,
prognosis and
available treatment
options

Assistance in filing
insurance claims

Help with arranging
medical appt and care

n

LT 1
Emotional
support

—
India




Around 70% experienced issues in arranging medical treatment in the past 2 years.

Frequency of facing issues concerning different aspects of healthcare services in the past 2 years (%)

©
I

Total

Malaysia

Indonesia

Thailand

Philippines

India

@,

8
Finding a suitable GP

B 6
EEEEE
(25 | a6 [N
EENE e )
T s ¢
BN 5 s

B Never faced this issue in the past 2 years

Aside from market differences, those relying mainly on private healthcare tend to face problems less often.

Those who mostly use
private healthcare

Those who mostly use
public healthcare

63%

37 |36 B
| 28 | 41 [UARE

72%
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12
QI

Questions arising from
medical diagnosis and / or
treatment by GP

NN s
EEREE 0
ENE
"o | s RO
I T 5 ¢
ENEE 5 o

B 1-2 times in the past 2 years

A4. How often have you faced any of the below issues concerning different aspects of healthcare services in the past 2 years?
Base: Those who have received healthcare services related to relevant aspect

v
(0 8]

Finding a suitable
specialist physician

T
R
S 0
B 9
WS s ¢
B 5 s

W 3-5times in the past 2 years

Questions arising from medical
diagnosis and / or treatment by
specialist physician

EEEEE 5 9
T s
ERTE 5 )
B
B s ¢
EREE %

More than 5 times in the past 2 years



A majority indicated their health policies include second medical opinion service (except in
Malaysia).

There are differences in utilisation rates across markets, between 20%-50%.

Awareness and utilization of second medical opinion service in health insurance (%)

I®I

B No, my plan(s) do(es) not offer this

Total

Malaysia

Indonesia

Thailand

Philippines

India

Whether aware that health insurance includes second medical

opinion (among those with medical insurance)

I N e
25 [ 30 I
25 | 13 (R
L5 |25 B
L7 [ 22 B

L S A R

L3 | 10 )

Reason for not utilising

® e o o

Not been diagnosed with

| trust my original doctor

serious disease under

AS5.1. Are you aware whether your health insurance plan(s) offer(s) this second medical opinion service? | A5.2. Have you ever utilized this second medical opinion service via your health

coverage

B | don't know if my plan covers this

= Yes, my plan(s) offer(s) this

| was not aware of this
service during diagnosis

Whether utilised before (among total respondents)

Confident that another
doctor would confirm
original diagnosis

insurance provider? Base: Those coded 1/2 in $12.1| A5.3. Why have you not utilized this second medical opinion service? | Base: Those coded 2 in AS.1

36%
21%

Time and hassle in
arranging a second
medical opinion
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Indonesia and India are top markets open to second medical opinions.

Openness is also stronger among those taking major steps to improve health. Locally-based doctors remain most trusted for second
opinions, except in Indonesia.

Openness towards second medical opinion (%)

Assuming you had a serious medical diagnosis and health insurance that covered second medical opinions as a benefit, how open would you be to utilizing this option?

Those who rated 8-10 out of 10 Those who rated 8-10 out of 10 based on
78% 65% 88% 75% 79% 81% @ @ 6
Gy -
[ b -— - - 76% 83% 66% 88%
D -— D D D D
D D D D D D
- - - - - -
- - - - - - Rely on public Rely on private Have not taken Have taken
b b b b b b
healthcare healthcare any steps to maijor steps to
- - - - - -
- - - - - - mostly mostly improve health improve health

Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand  Philippines India

Trust in types of second medical opinion (%)

If you had to look for a second medical opinion service for an ailment you or your family members have, which of these would you put most trust in?

Local: 63%

B Another local doctor Malaysia 33 36 2 26
from a medical school in own Indonesia = = £ e
country

Thailand 23 56 4 15
= Doctors from Singapore
Doctors from the US Philippines 19 41 5 32
Own choice of doctors from a India 13 48 7 26

list of countries with advanced
healthcare systems

AS. Assuming you had a serious medical diagnosis and health insurance that covered second medical opinions as a benefit, how open would you be to utilizing this option?

24 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023
‘ ! A7 If you had look for a second medical opinion service for an ailment you or your family members have, which of these would you put most trust in? | Base: All respondents



MANAGING AND
INSURING FOR
MENTAL HEALTH



Work, household finances and managing family needs are the main sources of stress.

Indonesians experience the least amount of stress and they also rate themselves high in terms of mental health. Meanwhile, Indians
described facing considerably greater strain, despite similarly positive personal evaluations of mental health.

Self rated mental health score (out of 10 - average) Self rated stress level (out of 10 - average)

9.0 7.5
8.78

@ 8.66

7.88

7.5 4.5 @

Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand  Philippines India Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand  Philippines India

2022

Source of stress (% of those rated 8, 9 or 10) B 2023

\

(]
@
®

= . (o oY s

47 47 40 36 31
Household Managing -
Work e needs of family* Personal health Social life

*Outside of financial needs

B2. How good is your mental health? | BBT1. In general, how stressful do you feel your life is?

26 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 i
BB12. How much do each of these aspects of life create stress for you? | Base: All respondents



Depression, anxiety disorders and mood swings are the top issues that emerging middle-class
Asians consider to be mental health issues.

Overall, emerging Asia consumers tend to consider broader emotional and psychological states as issues, rather than strict medical
definitions of disorders.

Awareness of mental health issues (%)
= = = p | =

Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India

Depression

Anxiety disorders

Mood swings

Feeling stressful at work/school 40 46 36 29 46 43
Panic attacks 38 46 37 23 52 33
Insomnia 37 85! 41 41 27
Having suicidal thoughts 35 42 30 29 46 30
Feeling loss of drive / lacking motivation 34 39 36 25 41 30
Bipolar Disorder 29 33 27 28 39 21
Showing aggressiveness to others 29 33 20 24 30 34
Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) 28 33 27 21 40 21
Eating disorder 27 26 26 12 37 32
Feeling nervous at work/school 27 28 23 14 29 34
Anti-social Personality Disorder 26 30 27 20 33 21
Obsessive Compulsive Disorder (OCD) 25 28 23 25 29 23
Schizophrenia 23 26 20 24 33 16
Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) 22 23 20 18 27 20
Autism Spectrum Disorder 16 17 12 9 24 18

B3. Which of the following conditions do you consider to be mental health issues?

Base: All respondents Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 | 27



Cost of treatment tops concerns around mental health issues, followed by higher risk of
suicide/self-harm.

Loss of income, mental issues leading to physical health issues are also top worries.

Consequences of mental health issues that concern them the most (%)

= — = p | =
Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India
High cost of treatment 4
Higher risk of suicide, self-harm or harming % 15 20
b [ 14| (15 | [ 10 | [ 20 |
Loss of income or unemployment
Mental issues leading to physical health issues
Emotional burden on family members [ 9 |
Losing career prospects, opportunities or
trouble advancing education in the long term n n n
Negative impact on personal relationships

Letting family members and/or friends know
about my issues

Difficulty in accessing treatment and support 5

Long treatment period

Social stigma and isolation

6

—q —
o - o
H

Side effects from medication

28 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 BS. Which of the following potential consequences of mental health issues concern you the most? Please select your top 5 choices.
Base: All respondents



28% to 62% of middle-class Asians report experience with mental health issues.

The figure is highest in India. Majority of them have not sought medical advice.

% of people who reported experiencing mental health issues (%)

. Report experiencing mental health issues . % of those experiencing issues who have sought treatment

30% 43%
53
&

L_\

India Philippines Thailand Malaysia Indonesia
31 28

19 18

EB= |

B3. Which of the following best describes your personal experience with mental health issues in the past 2 years?
Base: All respondents Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 | 29

35

I
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13 .




Maijority of those who suffer from mental health issues did take steps to improve their situation.

About half have consulted with mental health professionals. Many have made lifestyle changes themselves, and some sought religious help.

Taken any steps to improve own mental health issues (among those diagnosed and exhibit symptoms - %)

No, have not taken any Have engaged in other Have taken prescription Have sought religious or Have sought treatment
active steps to manage treatments or lifestyle medication for a mental spiritual help from a GP
mental health changes health condition

i . — 4 — —, -®

B
1
2
o
l
o
I
o
[ ]
©

Malaysia

[
@ e - - -®

Indonesia

—

- | [ | | (| -
Thailand

)|

- G - ] a
Philippines

——

~ O =) =) =) -®

India

B4.2 Have you taken any steps to manage or improve your own mental health issues in the past 2 years?

30 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 -
Base: Those coded 1/2 in B4 n=2,376



For those who have not sought any treatment, the primary reasons cited include not feeling that

their issues warranted intervention and social concerns.

Reason for not taking any remedies (among those not taken any active steps + those exhibiting symptoms but not been diagnosed - %)

Don't think my

q
issues are serious Can't afford

enough to require Don't want others  treatment /| am
concerned that
treatment will be

to know of my

treatment / no W
conditions

mental health

- expensive

Don't know where
to get help or
treatment

Treatment options
are not accessible
to me

Don't have time
for treatment

m Top 3 mentions

Don't think

treatment will be

effective

Total —@

=
~ G

Malaysia
[ |

. ==Q
Indonesia
—

-Q

Thailand

- =@
Philippines

——

|

- am@
India

B4.3 What stops you from taking active steps to manage or improve your mental health issues?
Base: Those coded 2 in B4 or not taken any active steps to manage mental health (coded 7 in B4.2) n=1,680
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Awareness of whether mental health expenses are covered by insurance vary across markets.

Indians and Indonesians exhibit higher level of awareness of coverage of mental health-related costs.

Awareness of whether mental health expenses are covered by own health insurance (among those with health insurance - %)

Medication prescribed . Counselling provided .by a Coverage for loss of Counselling/support to
for mental health issues Cpunselllng mental health professional income family members
provided by a GP including a psychologist or

a psychiatrist

I

Total 5 < 24 50 < 22 48 8 24 45 33 22 44 S 24

=
N
I
I

S
T 27 34 39 31 32 37 28 32 40 40 30 30 26 36 38

Malaysia
-

54 25 Wi 66 AN 13 52 30 WS 35 44 21 41 36 23
Indonesia
—

- 45 29 26 50 29 21 42 28 30 50 29 21 49 24 I
Thailand
D |

47 24 29 47 24 29 48 23 29 40 33 27 39 32 29
Philippines
—

67 21 ¥ 53 KX 14 60 I 14 54 32 QNA 59 AR 12
India
B This is covered in my health insurance plan B This is not covered in my health insurance plan | am not sure if it is covered

B7. Do you know whether your health insurance covers you for mental health expenses in each of these categories?

32 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 5 1 X |
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Emerging middle-class Asians are most receptive to benefits that cover financial support
(e.g. cost of treatment, loss of income).

Those who are diagnosed with mental health issues showed more interest in coverage for “getting access to specialist treatment” versus
those who had never experienced any issues.

Interest in obtaining insurance coverage for mental iliness (out of 10 - %)

How interested would you be to obtain insurance coverage for the below issues? 1-3 ™ 4-7 ® 8-10 (most interested)
Gaining access to Covering the cost of Providing sufficient Covering loss of Providing counselling Providing counselling
specialist treatment treatment financial support for income if | am not able services to family services to myself
long treatment period to work members

Total 23 75 20 78 20 79 20 78 27 7 23 75

=
- 34 63 30 68 31 67 26 72 43 53 35 62
Malaysia
|
1 89 1 88 9 90 [ 89 15 84 13 87
Indonesia
—

— ENEEEE EEEE TN PN NG TR

Thailand

2 ST T T 80

Philippines
-
India
Diagnosed with mental issues Diagnosed with mental issues
82 [ ] 77 [ ]
Never experienced any issues Never experienced any issues

s [ B

How open would you be to obtain a second medical opinion from another qualified doctor if you have been diagnosed with mental illness?

8-10 . Q19 3 ) . o, . o, . [ . )
(out of 10) TOTAL: 81% MY: 70% ID: 89% TH: 77% PH: 84% IN: 82%

B9 How interested would you be to obtain insurance coverage for the below issues?

B10. How open would you be to obtain a second medical opinion from another qualified doctor if you have been diagnosed with mental illness? | Base: All respondents Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 | 33



SHIELDING
DIGITAL LIVES



65% of emerging middle-class Asians have faced cybersecurity issues.

The figure is highest in India, where 78% reported experiencing cybersecurity problems. Hacking, cyberbullying, and phishing scams were
cited as the most common types of issues reported.

Incidence of experiencing cybersecurity issues (%)

78

65 65 07

45
41
35
30 30 31 30 77 29 31 28 29
25
22
18 19 17 18 19
Cyberbullying Hacking Malware Phishing Identity theft Any of these
that causes that gains infections that scams that steal users’ involving fraudulent
emotional distress in unauthorized access disable systems or login credentials or use of personal data
victims to sensitive data hold data to ransom financial info
m Total B Malaysia B Indonesia ® Thailand Philippines India

D2. And for th 5 particular t f Cybercri h d le cl t II i d f the followi b ity related i in th t 2 ?
Bgse-nAn gspss(ejen?sr icular types of Cybercrimes, have you and people close to you personally experienced any of the following cybersecurity related issues in the past 2 years’ Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 | 35



A majority believes that using public Wi-Fi, reusing passwords, and accessing bank accounts
through phone apps can pose cybersecurity risks.

As a result, surveys show less than 20% of people in the region connect to public Wi-Fi without taking additional security precautions.

Knowledge of behaviour that pose cybersecurity risks (%)

72 74

69

69 69
60

—
<

Use of free WiFiin
public spaces

Current way of connecting to Wi-Fi (%)

= -
Malaysia Indonesia
36 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023

m Total m Malaysia m |Indonesia m Thailand

66 ¢, 66 68 ¢6

65 63 63

3
Reusing password

across different online
accounts

(o

Accessing bank
account on
phone's app

Having large
number of apps
on phone

Bl Connect without any
additional measures

W Connect using a
trusted paid VPN

m Connect using a
security app

Thailand

Philippines

f’\
©
-

Not having
antivirus software

Philippines India

3¢ 38 38
28

g

Not updating
apps and
software

W Connect using a free
VPN

| avoid connecting to
public WiFi hotspots

—
India

Dé. Which of the following behavior do you think would pose cybersecurity risks?
D7. Currently, how do you connect to public Wi-Fi hotspots? | Base: All respondents



Changing passwords, opening up claims and cancelling accounts related to incident are some of
the top actions emerging middle-class Asians took in response to cybersecurity incidents.

Almost no one did nothing in response to an incident.

Action taken in response to incident (among those who reported - %)

m Total m Malaysia m |Indonesia m Thailand Philippines India

|
o
~N N
[N N}

| changed passwords
and other login credentials 9
A

‘b
o O
oo
[oN
(9}

| opened up claims with relevant banks/financial 5
institutions to dispute charges

| cancelled my accounts/credit cards/other

[]
®) e
payment methods related to the incident

.
' | reported to the police/authority

| Investigated this myself

® | didn't do much / | did nothing

D5.1. You indicated that you experienced certain level of financial loss. Please indicate any actions you took in response to the incident. Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 ‘ <7
Base: Those coded 2/3/4 in D5 (Financial loss) n=3,064 eak Re Consumer survey 2025

NN
@ 0o

_._.I -
N
[}



Across different cybersecurity issues, financial loss is one of the top worries.

Biggest worries when it comes to cybersecurity issues (%)

16 22 34 16

12
/f% [ ]

Malware infections that disable
systems or hold data to ransom

12 17 18 34 19

%)
D BRI
- W -

Hacking that gains unauthorized
access to sensitive data

9 20 14

26 31
%) [ ] .
= ;) !@ v' g ,l
=B &\« \ i |

Cyberbullying that causes
emotional distress in victims

Biggest worries when it comes to
cybersecurity issues (%)

Financial loss is the top worry in
Indonesia (32%) and Thailand (37%)

0 Trust in cyber services

=) Disruption to daily life

e Financial loss

12 16 1

7 39 16
222GV
-_— w-w W -

Phishing scams that steal users'
login credentials or financial info

37 20 29 2

\ A

L) ot "B 2 z
- - W

Identity theft involving fraudulent
use of someone's personal data

Q Emotional damage

7N
L)l Personal credit ratings
=" & £
D3. When it comes to the following cybersecurity issues, what are your biggest worries? Please select up to top 3 choices.
Base: All respondents
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Among those who experienced cybersecurity issues, 1/5 reported severe damages.

Damages are reportedly highest in India. In terms of monetary impact, average reported loss is USD 500.

Actual consequence of cybersecurity issues (among those who reported having experienced cybercrimes - %)

B No damages m Light damages

Emotional damage

Financial loss

Trust in cyber
services

Disruption to
daily life

Personal credit
ratings

Average amount lost
(before recovery —
among those who
reported financial

damages)

Amount recovery rate

Total
BN
151 30 BNS2NNEWK]
2
1 35 kI 18
7 34 KIl 18

., 2% 30
. 14
100%

m Considerable damages

&=
Malaysia
2o LB
19 | 31 KA 16
BER ¢
13 36 37 A8

A 38 A2 12

MYR 2,489 (530 USD)

40

u Between 50-99%

Severe damages

Indonesia

9 43 K 13
18 S 24
25 44 24

IDR 4,216,850 (274 USD)

35

B Between 20-50%

Thailand

10 37 <214

14 24 33 29
91 27 41 23
8 32 45 |5
15 sl 37 WY

THB 7,646 (211 USD)

B Less than 20%

Philippines

47 39

[X)
(@]

7

PHP 23,643 (416 USD)

B Nothing

DS. You said that you have experienced cybersecurity issues. What were the extent of the consequences of these issues? | D5.3. Approximately how much money did you lose with
regards to this incident (before recovery)? | D5.2. How much funds were you able to recover with regards to this incident? | Base: Those coded 2/3/4 in D5 (Financial loss) n=3,064

[ ]
®
_——
India
121 31 30 | 2
121 24 36 28
10, 28 32 30
mne 27 37 25
15 28 31 26

INR 45,054 (543 USD)

3133

14 16
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Overall, countries with most self-reported cybercrimes, e.g. India, are willing to pay the most for
the protection.

Those that had experienced cybersecurity issues in the past were willing to pay more for protection
Average amount willing to pay for cybersecurity protection

9 What is the maximum amount that you are willing to pay to subscribe to an annual insurance cover of USD 1,000 to protect against
IB~” these cybercrimes?

Cybersecurity issues

s @ e ® ® ®
Never
experienced (RYACD ------- oo $28 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(Base: n=169)

$50
$46 $45 oo $47 $46 44,5
$40 $40
$38 $37
$35

Cyberbullying Hacking Malware infections Phishing scams Identity theft
that causes emotional that gains unauthorized that disable systems or that steal users' login involving fraudulent use of

distress in victims access to sensitive data hold data ransom credentials or financial info personal data

m Total B Malaysia B Indonesia ® Thailand Philippines India

D9 What is the maximum amount that you are willing to pay to subscribe to an insurance cover for one year to protect against consulting fees?

40 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023
Base: All respondents



CRITICAL ILLNESS
INSURANCE AND THE
CUSTOMER JOURNEY



Between 50-75% in the region reported awareness of critical illness insurance. Ownership was lowest in the Philippines.

Awareness and ownership of various types of insurance (total base) %

| = 5
&= — b =
Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India
Health insurance, excl.
U 78 80 78 63 82 85
critical illness insurance 64 65 69 41 66 73
. . 73 73 75 79 69 69
Accident insurance 43 45 45 54 33 40
Motor insurance 50 72 6779 49 78 54 76 26 S 52 74
Life insurance (term life) 43 69 33 64 53 78 23 51 29 69 59 77
Life insurance with sqvings / 63 59 73 49 66 66
investment component 40 34 51 22 41 47
itical i i 61 74 73 58 51 53
Critical iliness insurance 2 46 43 23 19 26
Home insurance 27 56 38 64 2 56 18 46 18 50 3 64
Travel insurance 52 55 57 43 48 55
Disability insurance 8 31 15 4 4 22 7 25 1 40 26
Mortgage protection 29 33 28 25 27 29
insurance 9 14 8 8 7
Personal cyber insurance 8 24 6 20 10 30 4 16 6 19 33
i 21 17 24 31 14
Annuity 6 4 7 10
Any medical insurance (v 73 x 17 v 77 x 13 v 84 x 16 51 x 49 v 70 x 30 x 21
Age 25-39: 75%
Age 40-50: 68% Aware Own
42 S12. Have you heard of each of the following types of insurance? S12.1. Which of the following insurance policies do you currently own?

Base: All respondents



When it comes to choosing health insurance, price is the top consideration for all markets except in Indonesia where ease and speed of
claim process is more valued. Reputation is also important.

Considerations when choosing critical iliness insurance (top factor - %) Considerations when choosing health insurance (top factor - %)
Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India
Customer service 4 3 6 5 6 8 Customer service 6 7 4 [¢) <} 7
Payout amount 7 9 4 - 5 5 Quality of doctors 9 6 6 5 1
5 within network 8 13
) 8 1
Reputation/ 13 20 17 14 Other benefits 9 3 9
Word-of-mouth 12 8 n
) 19 3 Reputation of company/ 4 n
Premium costs 12 9 14 15
12 9 15 Word-of-mouth 15
7 15
Coverage of specific 1% 8 18 Extent of coverage/range 15 17
medical conditions 16 18 of doctors covered n 13
20 2 15
Ease of getting covered 14 s 16 n Ease of getting covered 12 ” 15
9 9 12
12 23 Ease and speed 16 24
Other benefits 17 13 21 of claim process 15 10
17 s
E d d 22 2
ase and spee: .
19 P 19 19 19
of claim process i 7 n 14 ree 18 12

A2b. You have selected the below factors as most important when choosing health/medical insurance (excluding critical illness insurance). Please rank by their importance — the most
important as 1. Base: Those aware of Health insurance (coded 1in S12) n=4,373 | A2.1 Below is a list of factors that others may consider when choosing Critical lliness insurance.
Please select up to 5 factors that you think are most important to you. | Base: Those aware of Critical lliness insurance (coded 2 in S12) n=3,408



Reason for interest in critical illness (among those who have tried/purchased - %)

63
41 38
31
To protect against high To help cover living Give my family peace of Have experienced Agent/advisor Word-of-mouth
medical costs if | am expenses if | am mind in terms of finances  someone close suffering recommended it recommendations
diagnosed with unable to work due from critical illness
critical iliness to critical iliness
Reason for deciding to purchase critical illness insurance (among those who purchased - %)
_— Agent/advisor
Application process . e
Proposed product . is convincing
65 55 is smooth and not 4L9
meets all my needs and product
troublesome S
explanation is clear
| like some specific features
b4 Value for 51 (e.g. multiple pay, streamlined
money claims processes)
44 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 C1. Why were you interested to purchase critical illness insurance? | Base: Those who purchased or have tried to purchase critical iliness insurance n=2297

C1.1 What made you finally decide to purchase your particular critical illness insurance product? | Base: Those who purchased critical illness insurance n=1950



Additionally, some have knowledge gaps and misperceptions about options like public services or existing insurance coverage being
sufficient to cover their critical illness treatment costs.

Reasons for not considering critical iliness insurance (among those aware but have not purchased before - %)

Total

Won't be able
to afford

Don't think I'm

at high risk -

Don't understand
what it covers

Free/affordable
treatment from
public/govt. hospitals

28

Sufficiently covered
other health
insurance

25

Was not offered /

recommended 2

Malaysia

Won't be able
to afford

Don't think I'm 31
at high risk

Free/affordable
treatment from 31

public/govt. hospitals

Don't understand
what it covers

Sufficiently covered

other health 20
insurance
Terms & conditions 20

were complicated

C2. Why haven't you considered buying critical illness insurance in the past?
Base: Those who have not tried purchasing critical illness insurance (n=599)

Indonesia

Sufficiently covered
other health
insurance

Don't think I'm at
high risk

Don't understand
what it covers

Free/affordable
treatment from
public/govt. hospitals

Won't be able to
afford

Busy & will
consider later

39

36

28

Thailand

Won't be able
to afford

Free/affordable
treatment from
public/govt. hospitals

Don't think I'm
at high risk

Terms & conditions
were complicated

Don't understand
what it covers

Sufficiently covered
other health
insurance

39

38

22

20

Philippines

Won't be able
to afford

Was not offered /
recommended

Don't think I'm
at high risk

Don't understand
what it covers

Terms & conditions
were complicated

Sufficiently covered
other health
insurance

41

34

21

20

India

Don't think I'm at

high risk 37

Don't understand
what it covers

Won't be able to
afford

Was not offered /

30
recommended
Sufficiently covered
other health insurance
Terms & conditions 2%
were complicated
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About 1in 10 consumers drop out of a critical iliness insurance purchase journey

Out of these, 76% took more than 1 action towards the purchase. Most did do at least some initial online research, or spoke with an insurance
agent. Far less actually received quotations or went through the underwriting process.

of consumers aware of
critical illness insurance say

they have tried but failed to
purchase the insurance.

Potential buyers by number of actions they took Type of actions done during purchase journey
. Initial research (e.g. online)
Taction to learn about critical illness
insurance
Spoke with an insurance
2 actions agent who provided me with
options
. Spoke with family/friends to
3 actions get recommendations
g Received quotation(s) from
4 actions . X
insurance agencies
Gone through the
5 actions underwriting process
(question lists/health check)
46 ‘ Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 C3. You mentioned that you have tried but did not complete the purchase of critical illness insurance. Which of the following have you done before dropping out?

Please rank by importance. | Base: Those who have tried but did not complete the purchase of critical illness insurance (n=347)



Complexity and lack of clarity in critical illness policy terms are key pain points

Insurers can make improvements in these areas in the critical illness purchase journey (besides addressing premium costs).

Pain points and issues experienced in the purchase journey (among those who have tried/purchase - %)

49
45
35
30
High premium Difficulty in Not able to find the Complex
costs understanding what  right combination of application
the policy covers benefits/coverage

C4. What are some of the issues or pain points you have experienced during the purchase process of buying critical illness insurance?
Base: Those who have purchased and those have tried but did not complete the purchase of critical illness insurance (n=2297)

8

Complex
underwriting
process

28

8

Poor customer service
received

= Total = Rank 1

34

7

Don't know how to
compare policies
between insurersa
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DEMOGRAPHICS



Survey demographics

Age (%)

19

Malaysia

Education

60

Malaysia

Indonesia

25-29 30-34  35-39 42-44 45-50

17 17

28 23

13 18 15 16
Indonesia Thailand Philippines India

pel

m Partial high school or less
m High school graduate
]s m Bachelor degree
= Master's degree
Post graduate degree

21 21 29
77
65 70
25

Thailand Philippines India

Gender (%) ‘ .

Male Female
54 59 59 S0
46 A I =0
Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India
Key financial
decision
i %
making (%) Key
influencer
Sole decision
maker
Total
17
40 24 e
83
60 & 69 2
Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India

S1. Are you..? S2. What is your age? S3. What is your role in your household's financial decisions? S7. What is the highest level of education you achieved?
Base: All respondents n= 5579 | Due to rounding, not all numbers may add up to 100%.
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Survey demographics

Household income (%)

Malaysia Indonesia

13 9

H RM 4,000 - 5999

B RM 6,000 - 8999

= RM 9000 - 11999
RM 12,000 - 14,999
RM 15,000 - 17999

IDR 8,000,000 - 9999999
IDR 10,000,000 - 14,999999
IDR 15,000,000 - 19999999
IDR 20,000,000 - 24,999999
IDR 25,000,000 - 29999999
IDR 30,000,000 - 33999999

6

Total Malaysia Indonesia

50 | Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023

Thailand

27

28

BHT 10,000 - 14,999
BHT 15,000 - 19999

BHT 20,000 - 24,999
BHT 25,000 - 29999
BHT 30,000 - 34,999
BHT 35,000 - 39999

Thailand

Philippines

0 S

m PHP 40,000 - 59999
® PHP 60,000 - 79999
= PHP 80,000 - 99999
= PHP 100,000 - 119999
PHP 120,000 - 139999

PHP 140,000 - 159999

Philippines India

India

B INR 20,000 - 29999
B INR 30,000 - 39999
¥ INR 40,000 - 49999
= INR 50,000 - 59999
¥ INR 60,000 - 69999
" INR 70,000 - 79999

INR 80,000 - 89999

Full time office worker

Full time non-office worker
Self-employed

Part time/Casual

Student

Non-Working

S4. What is your current monthly household income (before tax)? S5. Which of these best describes your current main occupation or status?
Base: All respondents n=5579 | Due to rounding, not all numbers may add up to 100%.



Survey demographics

Number of

Marital status (%) .
children (%)

0
LI
m2
m3
u>3
[3 Others Single Married Total
2
—— n 9 7 4
27 40 12 15
23 20 49
70 53 88
10 20 13
Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India
Age of children (%)
Total Malaysia Indonesia Thailand Philippines India
Has children below 12 [ 65 [ 66 " [ 63 [ 63 [ 63
Has children 12-17 . 27 25 24 26 26 3
Has children 18+ ¥} mo ns = = ues
S8. Which of the following best describes your family status? S9 How many child(ren) do you have? S91. How old are your children?/ [SHOW IF S8=2] How old is your child? Peak Re Consumer Survey 2023 | 51

Base: All respondents n=5579 | Due to rounding, not all numbers may add up to 100%.



Disclaimer:

Peak Re provides the information contained in this document for general information purpose only.
No representation or guarantee can be made as to the correctness or suitability of that information
or any other linked information presented, referenced, or implied. All critical information should be
independently verified for correctness and Peak Re accepts no responsibility, and shall not be liable
for any loss which may arise from reliance upon the information provided.

All information and/or data contained in this document is provided as at the date of this document
and is subject to change without notice. Neither Peak Re nor its affiliates accept any responsibility for
any loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from action as a result of any statement, fact,
text, graphics, figure or expression of belief contained in this document or communication.

All rights reserved. The information contained in this document is for your internal reference purpose
only. No part of this document may be reproduced, stored or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without Peak Re's prior written
consent. Any other information in relation to this document, whether verbal, written or in any other
format, given by Peak Re either before or after your receipt of this document, is provided on the
same basis as set out in this disclaimer.

This document is not intended to constitute any advice or recommendation, and should not be relied
on or treated as a substitute for advice or recommendation relevant to any particular circumstance.
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